

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-1666

MARC HARDING d/b/a HARDING LAW OFFICES
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RICK SASSO, M.D. d/b/a INDIANA SPINE GROUP
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY

NO. LAACL150488

THE HONORABLE GEANIE VAUDT

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Brent Ruther AT006806
Aspelmeier, Fisch, Power
Engberg & Helling, PLC
321 N. Third Street, Third Floor
Burlington, IA 52601
Telephone: (319) 754-6587
Facsimile: (319) 754-7514
ruther@seialaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3-4
Cases	3
Rules	4
Other	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5-6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6-9
ARGUMENT	9-19
I. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	9-10
II. Governing Principles for Iowa Cases	10-11
III. The district court erred by failing to follow United States Supreme Court precedent of <i>Walden v. Fiore</i>	11-17
VI. The district court erred in relying on Harding’s unfounded claim that Sasso agreed both to evaluate the claim and to testify in Iowa litigation	17-19
CONCLUSION	19
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addison Ins. Co. v. Knight, Hoppe, Kurnik, Knight & Knight, LLC</i> , 734 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2007)	17
<i>All Tech v. Power Prods. Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa App. 1998)	18
<i>Bell Paper Box, Inc. v. U.S. Kids, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 816 (8 th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174 (1985) ..	11, 12
<i>Capital Promotions, L.L.C. v. Don King Prods</i> , 756 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2008)	10, 18
<i>DeAngelo v. JLG Indus.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa App. 2018).....	10
<i>Echevarria v. Beck</i> , 338 F.Supp. 2d 258 (Puerto Rico 2004)	15
<i>Golden v. Stein</i> , 481 F.Supp. 3d 843 (S. D. Iowa 2019)	14
<i>Goldstein v. Opolka</i> , 1990 WL 178853, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 4992 (Ohio App. 1990)	16
<i>Guardi v. Desai</i> , 151 F.Supp. 2d 555 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S.Ct. 1868 (1984)	10, 12
<i>Rucker v. Taylor</i> , 828 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2013)	10
<i>Ross v. First Savings Bank</i> , 675 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2004)	10
<i>Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int’l Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2015)	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277, 134 S.Ct. 1115 (2014)	12, 13, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 297, 100 S.Ct. 559 (1980)	11, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) 5
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1)(b)(2)..... 9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.306 10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(e)(2) 14

Other

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 10
